Rule 4 49C

(&) Insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name{s) and
address(es)

Presenter's name,
address and reference (If
any}

Form 4 68

Liquidator’s Progress Report S 1 92

Pursuant to Sections 82A, 104A and 192 of the
Insolvency Act 1986

To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

04319741

Name of Company

(a) A G NEADS LIMITED

Limited

I’'we (b)
Peter Kubik of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London,

E1W 1YW and Andrew Andronikou of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas
More Square, London, E1W 1YW

the iquidator(s) of the company attach a copy of myfour Progress Repart under section 192 of
the Insolvency Act 1986

The Progress Report covers the period from 22 June 2011 to 30 August 2012

Signed v\’_/\ Date =0 .0R.\2

Peter Kubik

UHY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square
Londen

E1W 1Yw

31/08/2012
COMPANIES HOUSE

SR




A G Neads Limited

Final Report
30 August 2012

A.G.NEADS LIMITED - IN CREDITORS’ VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

FINAL REPORT

30 August 2012

CONTENTS

1 Company Information

2 Introduction

3 Background

4 Asset Realisations

5 Investigations

6 Creditors’ Claims

7 Costs and Expenses

8 Creditors’ Right to Request Information Under Rule 4 49e and Their Right to

Challenge the Liquidator’s Remuneration and Expenses Under Rule 4 131

9 Conclusion

APPENDICES

1 Summary Receipts and Payments Account for the period 22 June 2011 to 30 August
2012

2 Analysis of Time Costs for the period 22 June 2011 to 30 August 2012

3 UHY charge out rates

2012-08-30 final report




A G Neads Limited
Final Report
30 August 2012

COMPANY INFORMATION

REGISTERED NAME, ADDRESS AND NUMBER

A G Neads Limited (In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation), (“the Company”}
Regstered office Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More Square, London, E1IW 1YW
Registered Number 04319741

LIQUIDATION APPOINTMENT DETAILS

Peter Kubik and Andrew Andronikou of UHY Hacker Young LLP Quadrant House,
4 Thomas More Square, London, E1IW 1YW were appomted Joint Liquidators of the
Company on the 22 June 2011 by the members and creditors

INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report 1s to provide a final report to creditors and to put credrtors
on notice of the Joint Liquidators’ intention to resign and seek release from office
The report details the acts and dealing of the Joint Liquidators and it should be read
in conjunction with previous correspondence to creditors dated 23 July 2012

BACKGROUND

The Joint Liquidators were appomted on 22 June 2011 which followed meetings of
the members and creditors of the Company

The Company’s principal trading activity was general construction and civil
engimeering

The previous registered office address of the Company was 29 Dial Hill Road,
Clevedon, Avon B521 7HL, this was also the former trading address

ASSET REALISATIONS
According to the Statement of Affairs lodged in these proceedings, the assets of the

Company had an estimated to realise value of £2,830, which comprised of Stock/WIP,
book debts, furniture and equipment/fixtures and motor vehicles




A G Neads Limited
Final Report
30 August 2012

Stock/WIP

The estimated to realise value on the Statement of Affairs was £500 for the stock at
the Company premises on the date of our appointment As previously advised, the
work 1n progress would dimimish due to the Company being placed into Liquidation

I can confirm that an amount of £200 was received 1n full and final settlement of
Stock

Book debts

The Statement of Affairs showed one outstanding debtor of £1,330 41 that required
further investigation upon appomntment After the nvestigation 1t was apparent that
this debtor was unrealisable and therefore the value has been written off

Furniture & Equipment/Fixtures
An estimated to realise value of £1,000 was placed on the above asset, I can confirm
that £600 was received 1n full and final settlement of this asset

Motor Vehicles

As per the Statement of Affairs, motor vehicles were eshmated to realise the value of
£4,200 After further investigation and marketing of the vehicles 1t became apparent
that this eshhmate was too high The vehicles were sold for £1,700 in full and final
settlement

All assets have been realised totalling £2,500, and attached at appendix 2 1s the Joint
Liquidators Summary Receipts and Payments account from 22 June 2011 to 27 June
2012

Third Party Contribution

A third party contribution was made by the directors in the sum of £5,400 to cover
the Statement of Affairs fee Further clanfication of the Statement of Affaiwrs fee 1s
detailed 1n section 7, costs and expenses

INVESTIGATION

In accordance with the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1986, 1 have
undertaken an investigation into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of 1ts
directors and submitted my return/report to the Insolvency Service on 22 November
2011.

Please note that the contents of this return/report are confidential




A G Neads Limited
Final Report
30 August 2012

CREDITORS

Secured Creditor

The Company granted a debenture to Lloyds TSB Bank plc, being created on 26 April
2007 and registered on 1 May 2007 giving a fixed and floating charge over the assets
of the Company The amount outstanding at the date of our appointment was
£240,000 This amount was n respect of a loan totalling £190,000 and an overdraft
facility of £50,000 respectively

No payments have been made to the secured creditor due to mnsufficient funds

Dividend in Relation to the Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176 A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Jomnt Liquidators
must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in respect of the
prescribed part This provision only applies where the Company has granted a
floating charge to a creditor after 15 September 2003

The charge detailed above will not give rise to a prescribed part as the net property 1s
less than £10,000

Preferential creditors
I have recerved no preferential creditor claims in this matter

Unsecured creditors
Creditors claims, as per the Statement of Affairs totalled £205,005 and to date I have
recerved claims totalling £202,349

Unfortunately, there were insufficient funds to pay a dividend to any class of
creditor

COSTS AND EXPENSES

The payments shown on the summary of the Receipts and Payments at Appendix 1
are in the main self-explanatory.

Pre-Appointment Remuneration

The members and creditors previously authorised the payment of a fee of £7,000 for
assistance with the Statement of Affairs and producing and circulating the notices for
the meetings of members and creditors prior to my appointment at a meeting held on
22 June 2011 This has been drawn in full from the assets of the Company and a thurd
party contribution




A G Neads Limited
Final Report
30 August 2012

Joint Liquidators’ Remuneration

The Joint Liquidators remuneration can be drawn in accordance with Insolvency
Rules 1986 54 127(2)(b) on a time cost basis in relation to this assignment, as
authorised by creditors at the 598 Meeting in accordance with the following
resolution

“That the Joint Liquidators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly
given by the Jont Liquidators and their staff in attending to matters arising in the

winding up, with authonty to draw fees generally on account, as and when funds
become available ”

Summary of Costs

The Jomnt Liquidators time costs for the period 22 June 2011 to 30 August 2012 totals
£3,772 50 representing 47 40 hours at an average hourly rate of £7959 To date, I
have not drawn any of my time costs and they will therefore be written off 1n fuli
The time costs are detailed at appendix 3

Joint Liquidators’ Disbursements

The Joint Liquidators category 1 disbursements for the period 22 June 2011 to 30
August 2012 total £640 are detalled at appendix 3 and represent the simple
reimbursement of actual out of pocket payments made on behalf of the assignment

The Joint Liquidators category 2 disbursements for the period 22 June 2011 to 30
August 2012 total £540, which may include an element of overhead charges n
accordance with the resolution passed by creditors at a meeting held on 22 June 2011.
The basis of calculation of this category of disbursement was disclosed to creditors
prior to the resolution being passed and 1s also detailed at appendix 3

Other professional Costs

Agents & Valuers

Centaur were mnstructed as agents and valuers 1n relation to the sale of the Company
assets Their costs have been agreed on the basis of their standard sales commission
rate of 20%, plus disbursements and VAT The agents fees from the date of
appomntment amount to £500 and they have been paid mn full There will be no
further costs in this regard

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may, with the permussion of the court or with the concurrence
of 5% 1n value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor in question) request
further details of the Liquidator’s remuneration and expenses, within 21 days of




A G Neads Limited
Final Report
30 August 2012

receipt of this report Any secured creditor may request the same details in the same
tume limit

An unsecured creditor may, with the permission of the court or with the concurrence
of 10% 1n value of the creditors (including the creditor in question), apply to court to
challenge the amount and/or basis of the Liquidator’s fees and the amount of any
proposed expenses or expenses already incurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this
report Any secured creditor may make a similar apphcation to court within the same
time limat

CONCLUSION

It 1s intended that a meeting be convened for 30 August 2012 at 11 30 am and is being
held at the offices of UHY Hacker Young LLP, Quadrant House, 4 Thomas More
Square, London EIW 1YW Please note that this meeting 15 purely a formality and
there 1s no necessity to attend The only information that will be presented to this
meeting comprises this report and the attachments

If you do not wish to attend the meeting of creditors personally then the proxy form
must be returned by the date and time specified in the notice 1n order for your claim
to be admuitted for voting purposes If you have not previously submutted a proof of
debt in these proceedings you must submit one along with the proxy form

The proxy form should nominate a proxy-holder, which may be the chairman of the
meeting, and who will vote in accordance with your instructions The Chairman will
erther be myself, or a manager at this office Please note that if proxies are given to
the Official Recerver they will be invalid

The meeting 1s for the purpose of the Joint Liquidations resigning from office and
seeking their release and this 1s detailed in the resolution on the proxy form. If there
15 no objection to the Joint Liquidators’ resignation then the Liquidators will be
released upon giving notice of the resignation to the Registrar of Companies m
accordance with Rule 4 122(1)

Should you have any queries regarding this matter, or the contents of this report,
please do not hesitate to contact Lisa Portway on 020 7216 4629

A

Peter Kubik
Jont Liquidator




A G. Neads Limited - In Creditors Voluntary Liquidation
Joint Liguidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 22 June 2011 To 30 August 2012

Sof AE £ £
FIXED CHARGE REALISATIONS
4,200 00 Motor Vehicles NIL
NIL
FIXED CHARGE CREDITORS
(4,200 00} Lloyds TSB Commercial Finance Ltd NIL
NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
500 00 Stock/WIP NIL
1,330 41 Book Debts NIL
Bank Interest Gross 184
1,000 0C Furniture & Equipment/Fixtures NIL
Stock/WIP/Office Furniture/Motor Vehicles 2,500 00
Third Party Contribution 5,400 00
7,901 84
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond 25 00
Statement of Affairs Fee 7,000 00
Agents/Valuers Fees (1) 500 00
Corporation Tax 0 46
Storage Costs 287 88
Statutory Advertising 88 50
(7,901 34)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
{1,409 85) Employee NIL
NIL
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(3,559 54) Employee NIL
(50,910 02) Trade Creditor NIL
(2,073 00) HMRC - PAYE/NIC NIL
(44,101 00) HMRC - VAT NIL
(69,296 00) HMRC - Corporation Tax NIL
(7,086 78) Mr Andrew Neads NIL
NIL
{175,605 78) NIL

REPRESENTED BY

NIL




00 0¥} Wit 00 DFEY Tviol
D00 TR E o (PDREN 10D UWWO) SO
00 ¥¥Z 5i¥00 JbwIOIg Fg] 10y 94 $33 1909 WO Duriud [Iusmy
o0t 9 IR o weus sad doi o, uwy) Ao} Yo
005z Pudg LG 1182 GEJ 102800 4O RO TP LR 813
00552 Huisiuaapy Aonelg xrodwd bur
ooaLL @) NOSU) 0008 SIRSA ) 10} WnuuE sad §F £ JAUONIIRIY AJUBAIORU) JO BERIOSS RIS}
[l 9] ARMBLEC) JONPRID [14]] £Qq 19d wnuue ad g3 Spa0e Auwdwo?) jo ebivio)s | )
00 0BC 10}pa.3 sad 013 121803 40 S SUOLORIA] F BURITOA § XB) { AUCIIS
3 3
Arp 0f B asoding padd) SEp Of 11800 #|32q 3300 w0cing § wdAy
1 AsobewD £1NIWISHNDSIO 4O SISATYNY T AoleE) GININISUNEEN0 4O REATYNY
VA )0 et umnr @ pasty Iy
BS 4Ly €043 00 03 w3 oG 0913 0003 [T E] 00 UEYS (3} 1200 Auncy sbeissy
_S we 05 200 €3 0003 0003 06 ¥Z39) 0003 00 03 00 BR3 (3) 03DUVHD INLL TVLOL
o EEr [+ 1] 13 .13 oo too 0za SUNOH TWLOL
TN SLOEUE '} SOURITIU|
BN oYeds BT
P00L 00 55» [ 1] 00 6Ck 059 co0 (] ] 000 000 000 00 0ao oo 00 ¢ [L]] 000 00 0 0Ny vaad
SO REAL)
Buipes,
0o DL 00 0¥ wz 00 or1 Wz 13 1] 000 000 00 0 w00 000 o 000 000 000 oo FLMTD LADEED
000z 0001 [+ 00 61z we 00 006 000 o 000 w0 000 00 000 o 000 1] LCTDRr 1w )
220upeID
000 000 wo 000 we 000 000 000 wWe 000 e<1] 000 0o 000 oo 000 [~ 1] UL Jo LoueYy
0o 0o 0wo 000 w0e 00 1] 000 Ko 000 M0 000 wo wo 000 000 ooe SOINE IOBER DU TRIUIENY ALO0AY
00 [ 0o 00 0 wo 000 000 00 0 000 000 000 000 003 000 00 000 [ swEry Suuniu) Duuroeg
000 00 [T 14 wo 00 oo 00 0 000 000 000 000 00d oo ™o 00 0 00 0 VORI G
LY [0 UOREBYY
LR 1) 00 W% s [+ 101 M 00 o000 000 0o 0 00 ¥Z8 06t 00 0 ocoa oo wa 00 0% 4] Sundey Aamiiny
[ 17 ooer (73] 00 BY a0 wo [T 000 o 000 [N 000 (L] 000 w00 000 oo TPIOH JO BRI
oz iL 05063 b oszz 0SDE9L D6 ZT 00 w00 00 0 wo oo 000 000 o0o 000 000 000 0o VUL #5ED
00 04 00 &y or9 00 By orQ 00d oo 000 wo oo o0l 00 B ooo oo oo oo mo NOUERITON WSy
00 04 g rt (4] oo rL ozo 000 ooo 000 [+ Do [ 1] 00 ¢ oo 00 0 000 000 00 dh-pG ALY
Oujuirig 3 vonRAHY WPY
3 3 3 nnoR] [3 snel] [3 uncH] [3 winoH]| [3 mnog] (3 wnep [3 2INoY
ay w03 (Bt Rl Soprns|Upy Jopunr v Jug sBauwpy jesy Jsbeuryy JopPwg aeuLied VOHOUNY LIOM IO USHEILIIND
Apnoy Bay moL

Z1oz 1snBrry Of 1 [usunupodde 40 KEP) 1102 UNE T7 WO4 903 MU} LSIEpABY WS o Aswtung

NOLLYQINDI AYVANNIOA SHOLIAIHI NI Q3LINA STVIN DY

somem= AN




UH

Hacker Young

turnaround & recovery

London office turnaround and recovery charge out rates (per hour
Rates effective from 1 Novemnber 2011 and histonic rates

r Rate £/ per hour
|, 2011

l - _ur‘u;:. “-

: P i .1
"M'"’anag‘e“rww, ¥ £175 - £230

”Assastant%‘ s £155- £160

' managers -+ "

Csemcr” L £130- £165

i Admunistrators

Administrators  £90 - £100
£70 - £85

-
Junior
dm:mstrators
>

Category 2 disbursements
Effective from 1 November 2011

Stationery / fax [ postage / telephone
Stationery / fax / postage / telephone

Internal storage of Insolvency
Practitioner’s working papers

Files and indices

Photocopying {other than to creditors)

Internal meeting room cost

Mileage {own car usage)

Rate £/ per hour
2010

£350 - £450
£260
£175 - £230
£155

£135

£80 - £100
£75

Rate £/ per hour
2009

£230- £400
£250

£195-£200
£130- £155

£130-£150

£80-£105
£45 - £50

One off cost of £10 per creditor

QOne off cost of £3 per debtor
£5 per annum for 10 years (£50)

One off cost of £35
10p per sheet

£65 per hour

45p per mile

VAT will be charged on the above disbursements where applicable

Please be advised that the mimimum unit of time recorded 1s 6 minutes

UHRY Hacker Young LLP
Quadrant House

4 Thomas More Square,
London

E1W 1YW

t 0207216 4890
www uhy-uk com




